## HAZELRIGG & COX, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
415 WEST MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 676
FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602-0676

WILLIAM P. CURLIN, JR.
DANDRIDGE F. WALTON
JOHN B. BAUGHMAN
ROBERT C. MOORE
CLAYTON B. PATRICK
SQUIRE N. WILLIAMS III
J. SCOTT MELLO
SARAH K. MELLO

DYKE L. HAZELRIGG (1881-1970) LOUIS COX (1907-1971)

> Fax: (502) 875-7158 TELEPHONE: (502) 227-2271

May 15, 2007

RECEIVED

MAY 1 5 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: Airview Utilities, LLC: Case Nos. 2006-00094 and 2006-00558

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

The Commission Staff's Notice of Informal Conference directed Airview Utilities, LLC, to submit a memorandum describing Respondent's purpose and objective in requesting the Informal Conference and such other matters as may be useful to Staff and other parties in the preparation for the Informal Conference. Accordingly, Airview Utilities, LLC provides the following information:

- 1) On June 12, 2006, the Commission Staff served Interrogatories and Requests for Production of Documents in Case No. 2006-00094. On June 27, 2006, Airview Utilities, LLC, filed its Answers to Commission Staff's Interrogatories and Requests for Production of Documents.
- 2) On December 22, 2006, the Commission entered its Order in Case No. 2006-00058 concerning the alleged failure of Airview Utilities, LLC, Martin Cogan and Larry Smither to comply with the Commission's Order in Case No. 2003-00494 authorizing the implementation of a monthly surcharge to pay for badly needed repairs at the Airview Estates Wastewater Treatment Plant. On February 20, 2007, the Response to the Public Service Commission's Order of December 22, 2006 was filed.
- 3) The Informal Conference was requested in this case to determine:
  - a) The status of the above referenced cases;
  - b) To confirm that any surcharge funds used were expended to pay for necessary and badly needed repairs to the Airview Estates Wastewater Treatment Plant;

- c) To discuss whether the information submitted concerning the repairs to the Airview Estates Wastewater Treatment Plant was sufficient to document same;
- d) To discuss the proper operation of the Airview Estates Wastewater Treatment Plant since ownership was transferred to Airview Utilities, LLC;
- e) To discuss, what, if any, additional information will be needed by the Commission in issuing a decision in this case;
- f) To discuss the impact inflation has had on the cost to implement the approved repairs; and
- g) To discuss whether a formal conference is necessary.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert C. Moore

RCM/neb

cc: Robert Cowan (Via Electronic Mail)
David Spenard (Via Facsimile)